

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

12-01-2014

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

APPEAL NO. 2014AP001589-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ZOLTAN M. PETER,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WALWORTH COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE DAVID REDDY PRESIDING

Daniel A. Necci
District Attorney for
Walworth County, Wisconsin

By: Haley J. Rea
Assistant District Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff-
Respondent
State Bar No. 1067866

ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 1001
Elkhorn, WI 53121
(262) 741-7198

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. 2

Statement of Issues. 3

Statement of Publication and Oral Argument. 3

Statement of the Case and Facts 3

Argument. 3-18

 I. The "plain view" of warrantless seizures
 Applies 3-9

 A. Standard of review.. . . . 3-4

 B. The Incriminating Nature of the Marijuana
 Found In Peter's Vehicle Was Immediately
 Apparent After Officer Hackett Illuminated
 the Plastic Bag Containing The Marijuana
 Using His Flashlight. 4-9

 II. Even if evidence of the marijuana found in
 Peter's vehicle should have been kept out of
 trial, introduction of the evidence nonetheless
 would constitute harmless error. 9-18

 A. Applicable Law. 9-10

 B. Additional Facts. 10-16

 C. Discussion. 16-18

Conclusion. 18

Certification. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987). 8

Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990). 4

Illinois v. Andreas, 463 U.S. 765 (1983). 4

State v. Bell, 62 Wis. 2d 534,
215 N.W.2d 535 (1974). 4

State v. Grande, 169 Wis.2d 422,
485 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1992). 17

State v. Guy, 172 Wis. 2d 86,
492 N.W.2d 311 (1992). 5

State v. Harris, 2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555,
745 N.W.2d 397. 10

State v. Johnston, 184 Wis. 2d 794,
518 N.W.2d 759 (1994). 4

State v. Knapp, 2005 WI 127,
285 Wis.2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899. 3

State v. Norman, 2003 WI 72, 262 Wis. 2d 506,
663 N.W.2d 97. 10

State v. Sutton, 2012 WI App 7, 338 Wis.2d 338,
808 N.W.2d 411. 8

State v. Thoms, 228 Wis. 2d 868,
599 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1999). 10

State v. Turner, 136 Wis.2d 333,
401 N.W.2d 827 (1987). 4

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984). 4
